OAKLAND UNIFIED
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. SCHOOL DISTRICT

File ID Number 22-1531
Introduction Date 6/29/22
Enactment Number | 22-1302
Enactment Date 6/29/2022 er

Board Cover Memorandum

To

From

Meeting Date

Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

Lucia Moritz, Executive Director, College and Career Readiness
Leslie Hsu, Manager, Dual Enrollment

June 29, 2022

Amendment No. 3 to College and Career Access Pathway (CCAP)
Partnership Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District
(OUSD) and the Peralta Community College District (PCCD)

Ask of the Board

Background

Discussion

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to the College and Career
Access Pathway Partnership Agreement between the Oakland Unified School
District (OUSD) and the Peralta Community College District (PCCD).

On June 5, 2019, the Board approved the College and Career Access Pathways
(“CCAP”) Partnership Agreement (“Original Agreement”) between The Peralta
Community College District on behalf of its community colleges, and OUSD
together. The purpose of the Agreement is to comply with the requirements
outlined under AB288, memorialize the collaboration for this CCAP Program, and
set forth their mutual rights and responsibilities and the terms of their relationship
and the Courses. The Parties amended the Agreement on June 29, 2020 by
Amendment #1 and June 16, 2021 by Amendment #2. The CCAP Amendment #2
expires on June 30, 2022 therefore OUSD and PCCD mutually agreed to extend the
agreement, for one year, through June 30, 2023.

Students from the lowest income families are still seven times less likely to earn a
bachelor’s degree than their peers from the highest income families, and in the
last decade the college graduation rate gap between white and underrepresented
students closed by less than one percent.! At the same time, college costs and
loan borrowing have increased substantially, creating what some refer to as a
student loan debt crisis.?

1
Education Trust: https://edtrust.org/issue/completion-success/.

2
https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/student-loan-statistics-2019-n997836

* Based on estimates of what students would have to pay in fees/tuition, room/board, and health insurance at a University of California (UC).

1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph | www.ousd.org


http://www.ousd.org/
https://edtrust.org/issue/completion-success/
https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/student-loan-statistics-2019-n997836

Board Cover Memorandum
Amendment No. 3, CCAP Agreement
Page 2 of 3

Fiscal Impact

Dual Enrollment has the potential of making the high school experience more
attractive to students and parents by offering college courses during the school
day, helping them save time, money and become more competitive and ready for
college and their future career. Nearly all high schools have made changes to
their bell schedules (7 and 8 period days) to provide more opportunities to
integrate Dual Enrollment courses into the school day, offering students greater
access to college courses as part of the high school program of study.

By bringing the college experience to students, at no-cost, and providing support
for them to succeed, we can begin to address the college access, affordability and
completion issues that have been pervasive for too long.

While there is no single solution to closing the opportunity gap, Dual Enroliment
has begun to address how we as a system, together with our Peralta partners, can
address barriers that have historically prevented underrepresented students from
advancing their college, career, and life dreams.

Since 2015, through the generous support of Measure N, over 7,000 students
have participated in over 500 Peralta College Dual Enrollment courses and on
average, 80% of students have passed with a C or higher, earning both college
and high school credit at no-cost to the student. All OUSD high schools have
participated in Dual Enrollment, offering courses that are integrated into career
pathways and/or to prepare students to be college ready through UC/CSU
transferable courses, and provide students with critical college and career
readiness skills. Based on courses taken since 2015, Dual Enrollment courses have
collectively saved OUSD students and families over $20 million in future college
costs and provided first generation students a gateway into college.

Dual Enrollment offers both PCCD and OUSD opportunities to collect apportionment
from the state for students that are enrolled in both institutions. To be enrolled in
Dual Enrollment courses, students must be enrolled in OUSD schools for at least 240
instructional minutes. Peralta collects Full Time Equivalent Student (FTES) allocation
from the state for each high school student that is enrolled in a PCCD course.

The CCAP Agreement has negotiated language around costs if school sites do not
meet the enrollment minimums set by PCCD, which are 25 (20 for Career Technical
Education courses) students or more in each Dual Enrollment class. These costs are
embedded in the school’s budget and are considered during the budget development
process at school sites. During the 2022-23 school year, OUSD should not incur any
direct costs associated with offering Dual Enrollment courses for underenroliment.
During Budget Development, school sites integrate Dual Enrollment costs into their
budget planning to ensure that students have the proper textbooks, supplies,
materials and staffing to successfully support students to complete courses. In some
cases, Peralta can leverage funds to support the costs associated with course
materials for CCAP courses.



Board Cover Memorandum
Amendment No. 3, CCAP Agreement
Page 3 of 3

Attachment(s)

Amendment No. 3 to College and Career Access Pathway Partnership
Agreement

Amendment No. 2, Enactment #21-1029

Amendment No. 1, Enactment #20-1134

Original Agreement, Enactment #19-0916



Amendment #3 to College and Career Access Pathways (CCAP)
between
Peralta Colleges
and
Oakland Unified School District

Background
On June 5, 2019, the Board of Education (“Board”) of the Oakland Unified School District

(“School District” or “OUSD”) approved the College and Career Access Pathways (“CCAP”)
Partnership Agreement (“Original Agreement”) between The Peralta Community College
District on behalf of its community colleges (together, “PCCD”), and OUSD together, the
“Parties”). The purpose of the Agreement is to comply with the requirements outlined under
AB288, memorialize the collaboration for this CCAP Program, and set forth their mutual rights
and responsibilities and the terms of their relationship and the Courses. The Parties amended the
Agreement on June 29, 2020 by Amendment #1 and June 16, 2021 by Amendment #2. The term
“Agreement” shall reference the Original Agreement as amended by Amendment #1 and
Amendment #2.

Amendment #3
This Amendment #3 to the Agreement amends the Agreement as set forth below.

1. This Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement, as well as Amendment No. 1 and No. 2, and the
Agreement, constitute the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties. The
Agreement is amended as set forth in paragraph numbers 2 to 3 below.

2. Paragraph 33 of the Agreement is amended to read: “All Course Agreements may include an
online/distance learning model in which students and instructors engage through electronic
devices. OUSD and PCCD shall notify the other of any COVID-19 related requirements
impacting staff or students, such as vaccination, testing, or masking requirements, while planning
for Courses and when such requirements are modified. OUSD and PCCD shall coordinate the
timely communication and implementation of any such requirements. If a Course is held at
OUSD, OUSD shall be responsible for providing notice to its personnel and students and PCCD
Instructors of the requirements and their respective obligations with regards to all specific health
and safety protocols related to the Course or being present on OUSD property in compliance
with all Orders (defined below) related to the COVID-19 pandemic, for enforcing compliance
with those protocols and for safeguarding the health and safety of personnel, students and all
others present on its campuses. Without limiting the foregoing, OUSD shall be responsible for
implementing any and all cleaning and other safety and health measures required or
recommended by any applicable orders or directive of any applicable governmental entity
(including the City, County, State, and/or the Federal Government, including its associated
agencies such as the Center for Disease Control) to ensure that OUSD premises and campus
operations are safe for use and occupancy by its staff, students, and PCCD Instructors and to
protect against COVID-19 exposure and transmission.”Coronavirus (“COVID-19"") pandemic.



3. The last sentence of Paragraph 2 shall be amended to read (with additions noted with
underline and deletions noted with strikethrough): “Provided that the Agreement is not voided by
the Chancellor’s Office, the Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and
continue in effect June 30, 2023, unless otherwise terminated by the Parties in the manner
described herein.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed on
the dates set forth below, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
By: % . By:

Name: Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell Name: Dr. Jannette Jackson

Superintendent Interim Chancellor

Date: 6/30/2022 Date:

By: 0> By:

Name: Dr. Gary Yee Name: Dr. Stephanie Droker

Board President Interim Deputy Chancellor

Date; 0/30/2022 Date:

Approved as to form by OUSD Attorne¥1CarrieqM. Rasmussen, 6/3/2022

( grrns V], Faanwasden |


edgar.rakestraw
Gary D. Yee

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary


Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

Introduction Date

21-1417 OAKLAND UNIFIED
6/16/21 SCHOOL DISTRICT

Enactment Number

21-1029

Enactment Date

6/16/2021 If

Board Cover Memorandum

To

From

Meeting Date

Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

Lucia Moritz, Executive Director, College and Career Readiness
Jenine A. Lindsey, Executive Director Labor Relations & ADR
Leslie Hsu, Manager, Dual Enrollment

June 16, 2021

Amendment No. 2 to College and Career Access Pathway (CCAP) Partnership
Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and the Peralta
Community College District (PCCD)

Ask of the Board

Background

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the College and Career
Access Pathway Partnership Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District
(OUSD) and the Peralta Community College District (PCCD), for the latter to provide
AB 288 pathway courses, as defined, to high school students of the District. All other
terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

On June 5, 2019, the Board approved the College and Career Access Pathways
(“CCAP”) Partnership Agreement (“Original Agreement”) between The Peralta
Community College District on behalf of its community colleges, and OUSD
together. The purpose of the Agreement is to comply with the requirements
outlined under AB288, memorialize the collaboration for this CCAP Program, and
set forth their mutual rights and responsibilities and the terms of their relationship
and the Courses. The Parties amended the Agreement on June 29, 2020 by
Amendment #1. The CCAP Amendment #1 expires on June 30, 2021 therefore
OUSD and PCCD mutually agreed to extend the agreement, for one year, through
June 30, 2022.

Dual Enrollment offers both PCCD and OUSD opportunities to collect apportionment
from the state for students that are enrolled in both institutions. To be enrolled in
Dual Enrollment courses, students must be enrolled in OUSD schools for at least 240
instructional minutes. Peralta collects Full Time Equivalent Student (FTES) allocation
from the state for each high school student that is enrolled in a PCCD course.

The CCAP Agreement has negotiated language around costs if school sites do not
meet the enrollment minimums set by PCCD, which are 25 (20 for Career Technical
Education courses) students or more in each Dual Enrollment class. These costs are

1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph | www.ousd.org


http://www.ousd.org/

Board Cover Memorandum
Partnership Agreement No.2
Page 2 of 2

embedded in the school’s budget and are considered during the budget
development process at school sites. During the 2021-21 school year, OUSD will
not incur any direct costs associated with offering Dual Enroliment courses for
underenrollment. During Budget Development, school sites integrate Dual
Enrollment costs into their budget planning to ensure that students have the

proper textbooks, supplies, materials and staffing to successfully support students
to complete courses

Attachment(s) e CCAP Amendment Agreement



Amendment #2 to College and Career Access Pathways (CCAP)
between
Peralta Colleges
and
Oakland Unified School District

Background
On June 5, 2019, the Board of Education (“Board”) of the Oakland Unified School District

(“School District” or “OUSD”) approved the College and Career Access Pathways (“CCAP”)
Partnership Agreement (“Original Agreement”) between The Peralta Community College
District on behalf of its community colleges (together, “PCCD”), and OUSD together, the
“Parties”). The purpose of the Agreement is to comply with the requirements outlined under
AB288, memorialize the collaboration for this CCAP Program, and set forth their mutual rights
and responsibilities and the terms of their relationship and the Courses. The Parties amended the
Agreement on June 29, 2020 by Amendment #1. The term “Agreement” shall reference the
Original Agreement as amended by Amendment #1.

Amendment #2
This Amendment #2 to the Agreement amends the Agreement as set forth below.

A new Paragraph 33 shall be added that reads: “All Course Agreements may include an
online/distance learning model in which students and instructors engage through electronic
devices.. If a Course is held at OUSD, OUSD shall be responsible for providing notice to its
personnel and students and PCCD Instructors of the requirements and their respective obligations
with regards to all specific health and safety protocols related to the Course or being present on
OUSD property in compliance with all Orders (defined below) related to the COVID-19
pandemic, for enforcing compliance with those protocols and for safeguarding the health and
safety of personnel, students and all others present on its campuses. Without limiting the
foregoing, OUSD shall be responsible for implementing any and all cleaning and other safety
and health measures required or recommended by any applicable orders or directive of any
applicable governmental entity (including the City, County, State, and/or the Federal
Government, including its associated agencies such as the Center for Disease Control) to ensure
that OUSD premises and campus operations are safe for use and occupancy by its staff, students,
and PCCD Instructors and to protect against COVID-19 exposure and transmission.”

The last sentence of Paragraph 7.C shall be amended to read (with additions noted with
underline): “Payments for under-enrolled courses are due to PCCD from the School District net
sixty (60) days from th f r ncellation or from th

scheduled start date, whichever is earlier.”

The last sentence of Paragraph 7.D shall be amended to read (with additions noted with underline
and deletions noted with strikethrough): “Under AB288, students may receive dual credit at both
the K-12 and the college level, as to-be-determined by the Parties”

The last sentence of Paragraph 7.E shall be amended to read (with additions noted with underline

and deletions noted with strikethrough): “Faculty shall be physically present in the classroom or



lab or within the line-of-sight of the students, if the classes are to be held in-person and
on-site.”

The following sentence shall be added as the first sentence of Paragraph 7.M: “Each party shall
provide personnel services to perform clerical services associated with their respective services.”

The last sentence of Paragraph 2 shall be amended to read (with additions noted with underline
and deletions noted with strikethrough): “Provided that the Agreement is not voided by the
Chancellor’s Office, the Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and continue in
effect June 30, 2022, unless otherwise terminated by the Parties in the manner described herein.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed on
the dates set forth below, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
(7 B,
By: % By:
Name: Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell__ Name: Dr. Jannette Jackson
Superintendent Interim Chancellor
Date: 6/17/2021 _ Date:
By: Mﬁa// By:
Name: Shanthi Gonzales Name: Dr. Siri Brown
Board President Vice Chancellor, Academic Affairs__
Date: 6/17/2021 Date:
By:
Name: Royl Roberts
Chiefof Staff ___
Date:

Approved as to form on May 21, 2021

(A 2~


linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales


Introduction Date

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. OAKLAND UNIFIED
File ID Number 20-1397 SCHOOL DISTRICT

6/29/2020

Enactment Number

20-1134

Enactment Date

6/29/2020 os

Memo

To

From

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Lucia Moritz, High School Network Superintendent

Leslie Hsu, Manager of Dual Enrollment

Jenine A. Lindsey, Executive Director Labor Relations & ADR

Board Meeting Date June 29, 2020

Subject

Amendment to College and Career Access Pathway (CCAP) Partnership
Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and
the Peralta Community College District (PCCD)

Action

Background

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of the Amendment to the College
and Career Access Pathway Partnership Agreement between the
Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and the Peralta Community
College District (PCCD).

On May 22, 2019, the Board approved the CCAP between OUSD and
PCCD. The CCAP expired on June 30,2020, therefore OUSD and PCCD
mutually agreed to extend the agreement, for one year, through June
30, 2021.

Dual Enroliment offers both PCCD and OUSD opportunities to collect
apportionment from the state for students that are enrolled in both
institutions. To be enrolled in Dual Enrollment courses, students must
be enrolled in OUSD schools for at least 240 instructional minutes.
Peralta collects Full Time Equivalent Student (FTES) allocation from
the state for each high school student that is enrolled in a PCCD
course.

The CCAP Agreement has negotiated language around costs if school
sites do not meet the enrollment minimums set by PCCD, which are 25
(20 for Career Technical Education courses) students or more in each
Dual Enroliment class. These costs are embedded in the school’s
budget and are considered during the budget development process at
school sites. During the 2020-21 school year, OUSD will not incur any
direct costs associated for offering Dual Enroliment courses for under

1000 Broadway, Suite 680, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph | www.ousd.org


http://www.ousd.org/

enrollment. During Budget Development, school sites integrate Dual
Enrollment costs into their budget planning to ensure that students
have the proper textbooks, supplies, materials and staffing to
successfully support students to complete courses.

Attachment CCAP Amendment Agreement

1000 Broadway, Suite 680, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph | www.ousd.org


http://www.ousd.org/

Legislative File 20-1397

Amendment No. 1 to College and Career Access Pathways (CCAP)
between
Peralta Colleges “PCCD”
and
Oakland Unified School District “OUSD”

Background
On June 5, 2019, by Enactment No. 19-0962. The Oakland Unified School District Board of

Education approved the College and Career Access Pathways (“CCAP”) Partnership Agreement
between The Peralta Community College District on behalf of its community colleges (together,
“PCCD”), and Oakland Unified School District (“District”) (hereinafter referred to as the
“Parties”). The purpose of the agreement is to comply with the requirements outlined under
AB288, memorialize their collaboration for this CCAP Program, set forth their mutual rights and
responsibilities and the terms of their relationship and the Courses.

Amendment

This Agreement to Amend the College and Career Access Pathways (CCAP) Partnership
Agreement (“Amendment No. 17) is between the Peralta Community College District on behalf of
its community colleges (together, “PCCD”) and Oakland Unified School District (“School
District”).

1. This Amendment No. I to the Agreement, as well as the Agreement, constitutes the entire
understanding and agreement between the Parties. The Agreement is amended as set forth
in paragraph numbers 2 to 4 below.

2. The Agreement shall be amended to include the following provision in light of the
recent Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic and related “Shelter in Place Order”
enacted by Alameda County Office of Public Health and the State of California.

All Course Agreements shall include an online/distance learning model in which
students and instructors engage through electronic devices.

3. Exhibit A, Section 1 should name School District Representative as Lucia Moritz, High
School Network Superintendent, lucia.moritz@ousd.org, 510-879-4118, 1000 Broadway,
Suite 440, Oakland CA 94607

4. From page 7 of the original CCAP agreement, the State allocation for Dual Enrollment and
all Special Populations has increased to the following:

Per PCCD enrollment management guidelines and collective bargaining agreement, the
minimum enrollment per Course is 25 students (20 for Career Education). Once a Course
Agreement is fully executed, PCCD agrees to provide the Course covered by the Course



Agreement; provided, however, that if the number of students actually enrolled in a Course
is less than 25 students (or 20 for CE), PCCD has the option to cancel the Course OR the
High School Site/School District will pay the cost associated with the difference between
the minimum number (i.e., 25 or 20) and the actual number of students in the Course.

The approximate per-student cost schedule as of the Effective Date is:

Units per Number of FTES Peralta Revenue Per student
Class weeks/semester calculation per FTES revenue needed

0.5 17.5 0.02 $5,804 $116.08

1 17.5 0.03 $5,804 $174.12

2 17.5 0.07 $5,804 $406.28

3 17.5 0.10 $5,804 $580.40

4 17.5 0.13 $5,804 $754.52

5 17.5 0.17 $5,804 $986.68

This cost compensates PCCD for the loss in revenue incurred by offering the low-enrolled
Course. Compensation would be calculated by multiplying the number of students under
25 in the Course by the above per student revenue based on the Course’s number of units.
This factor shall increase based on the Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) provided by the
State each year, and PCCD shall inform School District of the COLA adjustment in writing
at the start of each semester if such an increase occurs. For example, for 2020-21 a 3-unit
Course under enrolled by 10 students, would represent a loss to Peralta of $5,804.00. In
the case of a 4-unit Course that is under enrolled by 5 students, the loss to Peralta would
be $3,772.60.

The above cost schedule is subject to change pending State and PCCD policies, guidelines
and costs. Notice of any such changes must be provided to School District no later than
sixty (60) days prior to the start of the applicable semester. Invoices for under-enrolled
Courses shall be provided to School District no later than four (4) weeks from the census
date for the applicable semester. Payments for under-enrolled courses are due to PCCD
from the School District net sixty (60) days.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
executed on the dates set forth below, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
{, A

By: % By:

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Frances L. White, Ph.D.

Superintendent Interim Chancellor (Authorized Agent)

Date: 6/30/2020 Date:



oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell


Approved as to Legal Form for the
Oakland Unified School District:

By: M[/J

Name: Joshua R. Daniels

By:
Vice Chancellor of Academic Affairs

Date:

Approved as to Legal Form for the
Peralta Community College District

By:

Name:

Date:

Peralta Community College District Board Meetings:

(a) Information Board Meeting Date:

(b) Public Comment and Approval Board Meeting Date:

Oakland Unified School District Board Meetings:

(a) Information Board Meeting Date:

(b) Public Comment and Approval Board Meeting Date:












C. While Courses shall be college courses meeting PCCD’s course rigors and requirements,
PCCD shall work collaboratively with School District’s Superintendent or Dual
Enrollment administrator to identify possible course offerings and related objectives and
outcomes. The Vice President of Instruction at each Peralta College (or their designee)
shall be responsible for developing, approving, and implementing CCAP Program Course
Agreements and coordinating with School District’s Dual Enrollment Administrator. The
Vice Chancellor of Student Services shall oversee enrollment of high school students into
the Courses and support the School District in a timely manner with any enrollment issues
that may arise, including but not limited to Add/Drops and waiving of student fees, as
applicable.

Mo-sfoations € State Appo—+‘~nment P-o0ses.

A. Both Parties agree that School District shall not receive a state allowance or apportionment
for an instructional activity (e.g. a Course) for which PCCD has been, or shall be, paid an
allowance or apportionment.

B. The Parties agree that the attendance of a high school student at a community college as a
special part-time or full-time student pursuant to this Agreement is authorized attendance
for which PCCD shall be credited or reimbursed pursuant to Education Code Section 48802
or 76002, provided that School District has not received reimbursement for the same
instructional activity.

C. The School District certifies, agrees and acknowledges that PCCD will claim State
apportionment or allowance for all students enrolled in the Courses under this Agreement.

D. The School District certifies that e direct education costs of the Courses offered as part
of this Agreement are not being fully funded through any public or private agency,
individual, group or other sources.

E. PCCD certifies that it does not and shall not receive full compensation for the direct
education costs of conducting the Courses from any public or private agency, individual,
group or other sources.

F. School District certifies and agrees that it shall not receive any reimbursement for the
Courses and instructional activities provided under this Agreement.

G. PCCD certifies that any PCCD instructor teaching a course on a high school campus has
not been convicted of any sex offense as defined in Education Code Section 87010, or any
controlled substance offense as defined in Education Code Section 87011.

H. School District certifies that no PCCD instructor teaching a Course at a School District
high school has displaced or resulted in the termination of an existing high school teacher
teaching the same course on that high school campus.

L. PCCD certifies that no School District high school teacher teaching a Course offered for
college credit at a School District high school has displaced or resulted in the termination
of an existing PCCD faculty member teaching the same course at a PCCD college campus.

4



PCCD certifies that the Courses taught hereunder for college credit at a School District
high school campus do not reduce access to the same course offered at a PCCD college
campus.

PCCD certifies that a community college course offered at a PCCD college that is
oversubscribed or has a waiting list shall not be offered as a Course hereunder.

PCCD certifies that participation in this Agreement is consistent with PCCD’s core mission
pursuant to Education Code Section 66010.4 and that students participating in the Courses
offered pursuant hereto shall not lead to enrollment displacement of otherwise eligible
adults at PCCD’s colleges, except in instances where the students participating in the
Courses offered pursuant hereto are seeking to enroll in a community college course that
is required for the student’s middle college high school program.

The Parties certify that any remedial course taught by PCCD faculty (which includes a
qualified high school teacher teaching a college course as an “employee” of PCCD
pursuant to Title 5 CCR Section 58058(b)) at a School District high school shall be offered
only to high school students who do not meet their grade level standard in math, English,
English as a Second or Other Language or both, based on high school grades or an interim
assessment in grade 10 or 11, as :termined by the School District and its high schools,
and that the delivery of these remedial courses shall involve a collaborative effort between
high school and community college faculty to deliver an innovative remedial course as an
intervention in the student’s junior or senior year to ensure the student is prepared for
college-level work upon high school graduation.

Each Party certifies that it shall comply with local collective bargaining agreements and all
state and federal reporting requirements regarding the qualifications of the teacher or
faculty member teaching a Course hereunder offered for high school credit.

For purposes of allowances and apportior 1ents from Section B of the State School Fund, PCCD
when conducting a closed course on a high school campus pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision
(p) of Education Code Section 76004 shall be credited with those units of full-time equivalent
students attributable to the attendance of eligible high school students.

Program Requirements.

A.

The Courses shall comply with all applicable regulations, procedures, prerequisites and
standards applicable to PCCD, and local policies, practices, and requirements of the School
District. In the event of a conflict between the policies and requirements of PCCD and
School District, the Parties shall make a good faith effort to resolve the conflict by
identifying the interests of each arty and the procedure or policy at issue, provided
however that to the extent that there is a conflict about the structure, composition or
instruction of a Course, PCCD’s policies and requirements shall control. In the event the
educational administrators are unable to resolve the conflict, the Parties shall escalate the
issue to the School District and PCCD Representatives (as defined in Section 27 below).
All matters shall be resolved in a manner such that this Agreement shall continue to comply
with the requirements of AB288 and State apportionment requirements.









11.

different sections of the same Course are taught in a manner consistent with the approved
outline of record for the Course, as required by PCCD.

Instruction shall include best practices in teaching and learning and an integrated, outcome-
based curriculum and instruction. PCCD and School District shall coordinate to ensure
students will receive academic-related support services, such as tutoring, in order to
facilitate their success.

Supervision and evaluation of students shall be in accordance with PCCD guidelines,
policies, pertinent statutes, and regulations, including Title 5 CCR Sections 58051 and
580056. Student conduct will be governed by both PCCD’s Code of Conduct
(Administrative Procedure 5500, Board Policy 5500) and any other applicable PCCD
policies and procedures and the high school site’s Code of Conduct. During each Course,
all students shall be under the immediate instructional supervision and control of the PCCD
instructor teaching the Course who may be a PCCD part-time faculty member or PCCD
contract faculty member. Instructors shall provide the supervision and control necessary
for the protection of the health and safety of students and shall not have any other assigned
duty during the instructional activity. Faculty shall be physically present in the classroom
or lab or within the line-of-sight of the students.

Neap Prinw #~ M~==I~+jon of the Course. A student's withdrawal prior to completion of the
Course or late addition to the Course, must be in accordance with PCCD guidelines,
policies, pertinent statutes and regulations. Students who withdraw from courses offered
as part of this CCAP Agreement will not receive college credit.

Gr~7~s, Grades earned by students enrolled in Courses offered as part of this CCAP
Agreement shall be posted on the official College transcript. Students may submit a request
for Pass/No Pass, prior to PCCD’s Add/Drop deadline, if the Course is designed as such in
the college approved course outline of record.

Righ* *~ “ontrol and Direct Ing*—;tional Activities. Consistent with the standards
established by the California Department of Education, PCCD is responsible for the
Courses and has the sole right to control and direct the instructional activities of all Course
instructors, who shall be PCCD faculty members regardless of whether or not the course is
offered on site at PCCD or the School District. All instructional activity shall be under the
immediate supervision and control of a PCCD instructor who has met the minimum
qualifications for instruction in the discipline of the Course at a California community
college.

Facilities.

Not Open to Public. Pursuant to Education Code Section 76004(0), PCCD may limit
enrollment in a Course solely to eligible high school students if the Course is offered
at a high school campus of the School District during the regular school day and the
Course is offered pursuant to this Agreement.

Open to Public. Except as st d in subsection (i) above, all Courses should be open
to the general public, to anyone who meets properly established prerequisites or
enrollment limitations and must be held at facilities which are clearly identified as

8









Student * ~~*~mic Re¢~="~ T=F~—nation She=*~~. All student academic records, including
permanent records of lance, grades and achievement shall be maintained by
PCCD.

The School District’s Dual Enrollment Administrator may have request, and PCCD shall
provide, student information purposes of monitoring student enrollment, identifying
student holds and facilitating School District’s collaboration with the PCCD Admissions
and Records Team. FERPA release of student records is covered on Dual Enrollment Form
(See _FUL\:L\QL E\.

School District’s requests for student information are limited to the following:
1) Electronic Copies of Course rosters and student grades for CCAP Program courses.
2) Electronic Copies of Unofficial student transc Hts for School District students
participating in the CCAP Program.

Information sharing between the Parties is governed by the following, along with the Data

Sharing Agreement attached hereto as Exh*~** C:

M.

i. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Notice of FERPA Regulations. PCCD and School
District each understand and agree that education records of students enrolled in a
CCAP Course and personally identifiable information contained in those education
records are subject to the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA™),
including the disclosure provisions of FERPA and California law as set forth in
Education Code Sections 49064 and 49076. PCCD and School District each agree to
hold all student education records generated pursuant to this Agreement in strict
confidence, and further agree not to disclose such records except as authorized by
applicable law or regulation or by prior written consent of the parent or guardian and
student.

ii. Limitation on Use. PCCD and School District shall use each student education record
that it may receive pursuant to this Agreement solely for the purpose(s) consistent with
its authority and role hereunder and in accordance with Federal and California law, as
may be applicable.

iii. Recordkeeping Requirements. PCCD and School District shall comply with the
requirements governing maintenance of records for each request for access to and each
disclosure of student education records set forth under FERPA and applicable
California law.

iv. PCCD shall provide Course grade roster data for relevant courses (per their Course
Agreements) twice per year, ft owing the end of each semester. PCCD shall provide
high school transcript and grades data (pursuant to a separate Data Sharing MOU that
PCCD and the School District have executed) in bulk to the School District. PCCD
shall provide other requested relevant information and data to School District on an as
needed basis in a timely manner so as to ensure the goals of the CCAP Program are
met. See Exhibit D for such Data Sharing Agreement.

Support Servicne fav endants . PCCD shall collaborate with School District to facilitate
student success by providing academic support in areas of course-related tutoring and

11



accommodations. Any office hours shall be provided in accordance with the Peralta faculty
contract. Upon identifying themselves to the instructor/PCCD and high school site,
students with disabilities shall receive reasonable accommodations for learning through the
high school site/district and/or PCCD’s Disabled Students’” Programs and Services
department.

Parental (" ~on + It is the School District’s responsibility to obtain, and maintain on file,
written parental consent from parents/guardians of students seeking to take Courses under
this Agreement.

Support Staff. School District shall provide personnel to perform clerical services. PCCD and
School District will work together to provide services associated with outreach activities and
recruiting students, student supports and other related services as may be necessary. PCCD,
through the coordination of the Vice Chancellor of Student Affairs and Vice President of Student
Services at each of the colleges (or their designees), will provide access to student support services
staff to support interested students in their effort to successfully matriculate to Peralta Colleges
and enroll in courses.

Instructors.

A.

PO+~ €alane Tnstructors.

i. The selection of instructors will follow in accordance with Article 18 of PCCD’s
applicable collective bargaining agreement. Course instructors shall be faculty of PCCD
who meet the minimum qualifications to provide instruction in a California community
college (per Title 5 CCR Sections 53410 and 58060). As such, these instructors shall be
members of the Peralta Federation of Teachers bargaining unit (“PFT”) and shall have the
full rights and privileges accorde to them thereby, as well as by the Peralta Academic
Senate and Education Code. The minimum qualifications shall be consistent with the
requirements for other similar courses offered by PCCD and shall be published or
otherwise listed by PCCD.

ii. School District teachers who have a master’s degree, meet the other PCCD requirements
necessary for instructors at its community colleges, and meet the minimum qualifications
for the Course for which they are applying shall be eligible to apply to teach Courses under
this Agreement. PCCD shall be the employer of record for purposes of assignment
monitoring and reporting to the Alameda County Office of Education. School District shall
assume reporting responsibilities pursuant to applicable federal teacher quality mandates.
If selected, such instructors shall also become part-time faculty of PCCD and be members
of the PFT as described at the beginning of this Section. For purposes of this Agreement,
eligible PCCD instructors and eligible School District teachers who are teaching Courses
shall be collectively referred to as “PCCD instructors.”

Dnn-.:«ements an,l Tleenloinel s

1.  PCCD shall select and determine the number of instructors, the ratio of instructors to
students, and the subject areas of instruction and work in collaboration with School
District to provide any requisite professional development activities.

ii. Prior to teaching, faculty provided by the School ‘istrict sha receive discipline-
specific training and orientation from PCCD regarding, but not limited to, course

12





















IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on
the dates set forth below, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

%’)L‘-&
By:

Kyla Johnson-Trammell
OUSD Superintendent

PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

By:
Frances L. white, Ph.D.
Acting Chancellor (Authorized Agent)

Date: 6/6/19 Date: L
S oy 6/6/19 By: _ .
¥ = . Siri Brown, Ph.D.
Plrr:sei;enthoard of Education Vice Chancellor of Academic Affairs
Date:
A] roved as to Legal Form for the Approved as to Legal Form for the
Faoaw tha Calhnal Nicéadnd. FOI' PCCD:
By: _ _
Name: _ S
Date: L
Peralta Community College District Board Meetings: File ID Number:  19-0962

Introduction Date:  5/22/19
Enactment Number: 19-0916

(a) Information Board Meeting Date: Enactment Date:  6/26/19 If

(b) Public Comment and Approval Board Meeting Date:
Oakland Unified School District Board Meetings:

(a) Information Board Meeting Date:
(b) Public Comment and Approval Board Meeting Date:

[Signature Page to College and Career Access Pathways (CCAP) Partnership Agreement)

19


linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell








B. For each Course, the applicable School District school must complete an online
course roster and provide the list of students who should be enrolled into the
Course.

C. PCCD Admissions & Records Office shall enroll students into the Course
indicated on the online course roster. Note: New students must provide a Dual
Enrollment Form and continuing students need only to be listed on the online
roster. Students who skip two consecutive primary semesters must submit another
PCCD online application.

D. The PCCD Admissions and Records Office shall designate a staff person(s) to
manage all dual enroll ent processes and serve as a liaison with School District
on issues of enrollment. Two weeks prior to the start of each semester, PCCD
designated staff and School District shall prioritize the enrollment of students
taking a Course to ensure students are enrolled prior to the census deadline. Only
in special circumstances that were outside of the control of students and after
consultation with PCCD’s education administrator and Course instructor may a
student be added after the census deadline.

4. Programs

PCCD is responsible for all education programs and course offered as part of the Agreement, regardless of
whether the education program and courses are offered at the School District or PCCD campuses.

PCCD and School District have identified the Courses listed in Appendix I to this Exhibit A to be offered during
the semester.

5. Books and Materials

The total costs of books and instructional materials for School District students participating as part of the
Agreement shall be borne by School District and its high schools. The books and materials needed for each
Course are set forth in the Course Agreements.

6. Criteria Used.

Describe the criteria used to assess the ability of students to benefit om the Courses offered:

Students shall be assessed accordingly to the stated Student Learning Outcomes of each Course at the end of
each semester to determine how well they comprehended the Course contents. In addition, grades, Course

completion rate, success rate, and the achieved regional living wage, as determined by the Student Central
Funding Formula, shall be reviewed.

7. Changes. Any changes that need to be made to the foregoing information shall require the advance
written approval of PCCD and School District, except for change in the name or contact information of the

Parties’ representatives, in which case written notification sha be sufficient.

8. Course Agreement. All Courses to be offered in accordance with the Agreement must each be
memorialized in a Course Agreement substantially in the form attached hereto in Exhibit B.

22










































DATA SHARING AGREEMENT
Between
PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
And
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

This Data Sharing Agreement (“Data Sharing Agreement™) is entered into by and between the
Peralta Community College PCCD, a California community college district ("PCCD") and
Oakland Unified School District, a Califc 1ia K-12 public education school district (“OUSD”) as
of , 2019, to set forth the roles and responsibilities of the Parties (defined below)
related to the sharing by the Parties of certain student Education Records (as defined herein). The
purpose of the exchange of Data is to enable each Party to perform audits or evaluations of federal-
and state-supported education programs or to enforce or comply with federal legal requirements
that relate to those programs. The purpose of this Data Sharing Agreement to document the terms
and conditions under which the Parties agree to disclose Data to one another.

I. RECITALS

In order to appropriately serve students who are participating in the Parties’ College and Career
Access Pathways (“CCAP”) partnership program (“CCAP Program™) pursuant to an agreement by
and between OUSD and PCCD (the “CCAP Agreement”), OUSD and PCCD must provide each
other certain student data, as it is available, to facilitate the CCAP Program and ensure student
success.

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Data Sharing Agreement is to set forth the roles and responsibilities
of the Parties related to the sharing of Stu :nt information between the Parties.

THEREFORE, the Parties desire and agree to enter into this Agreement in furtherance of the
purposes stated below.

II. DEFINITIONS

The following capitalized terms when used in this Data Sharing Agreement shall have the meanings
ascribed to them, in this Definitions section, unless such term is otherwise expressly defined in this
Data Sharing Agreement.

“Business Day” shall mean a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday or Friday, but excluding
(i) any day on which national banks having banking offices in either Sacramento or Los Angeles,
California and are authorized by law to be closed and (ii) those days, not to exceed eleven (11) in
any calendar year, which PCCD and/or OUSD treats as a holidays but would otherwise be Business
Days.

“Data” means any digital or hard copy Education Records or other information, whether
confidential or publicly available.

36



























Dtk

6/30/2020


oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell








	OUSD CCAP Amendment (Fall 2022-Spr 2023) 5_2022 Final Draft
	22-1531C2 - Amendment No 3 - Agreement - College and Career Access Pathways (CCAP) - Peralta Colleges - HS Linked Learning Dept
	22-1531 - Board Memo - Amendment No 3 - CCAP - HS Linked Learning Dept
	22-1531 - Amendment No 3 - Agreement - College and Career Access Pathways (CCAP) - Peralta Colleges - HS Linked Learning Dept
	22-1531 - Amendment No 2
	21-1417 - Board Memo - CCAP Amendment No 2
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the College and Career Access Pathway Partnership Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and the Peralta Community College District (PCCD).

	21-1417 - Amendment No 2 - Parthership Agreement - College & Career Access Pathway - Peralta Community College
	21-1417 - Amendment No 2 - Parthership Agreement - College & Career Access Pathway - Peralta Community College
	21-1417 - CCAP Amendment (Fall 2021-Spr 2022) 5_2021 Final (1)







